The net proceeds from the Share Subscription is estimated to be approximately HK$148

million. The Company plans to apply the net proceeds of HK$90 million for the

Acquisition and the remaining proceeds of HK$20 million for acquisition/investments of

new machineries, equipment, moulds and raw materials, HK$16 million for repayment

of bank loans and the remaining balance of HK$22 million for general working capital.

The Company has not conducted any equity-related fund raising exercise during the past

12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER
THE COMPLETION OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTION AND THE DILUTION
EFFECT TO THE EXISTING SHAREHOLDERS

Set out below is a table showing, for the purpose of illustration, the shareholding

structure of the Company before and after the issue of the Subscription Shares

(assuming that save for the Subscription Shares, no further Shares will be issued

by the Company after the date of this announcement until completion of the Share

Subscription):

   Immediately after
  completion of the
 As at the date of Share Subscription
Name of Shareholders this announcement Agreement
 Shares % Shares %

Big-Max and its concert parties (Note 1) 377,247,014 24.5 1,314,747,014 53.1

Mr. Xu Jin (Note 2) 254,011,526 16.5 254,011,526 10.3

Public 908,205,254 59.0 908,205,254 36.7

Total 1,539,463,794 100 2,476,963,794 100

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Li is deemed to have a beneficial interest in 377,247,014

Shares through Big-Max, whose issued share capital is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr. Li and

as to 10% by Mr. Li’s spouse.

2. Mr. Xu Jin is a non-executive Director of the Company.

17

Subsequent to the issue of Subscription Shares to the Subscriber, the Subscriber will

be directly or indirectly interested in approximately 53.1% in the share capital of the

Company immediately after the completion of the Share Subscription as enlarged by

the issue of the Subscription Shares and it will become the controlling shareholder